and Thirty-Eight Thousand Only ) and acquired an 
equity stake of 55% of Ariba Foods Private Limited 
(“AFPL”), which will now operate as a subsidiary of 
the Company. On September 04, 2024, the Company 
acquired 55% equity stake in AFPL, comprising 
of 2,60,41,243 (Two Crore Sixty Lakh Forty-One 
Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-Three) Equity 
Shares, each having a face value of H 10 (Rupees 
Ten Only). With this acquisition, AFPL has now 
become a subsidiary of the Company, positioning 
us for accelerated growth within the burgeoning 
frozen food and snacks sector.

AFPL is located in the state of Madhya Pradesh,

[...]

2024, amounted to the subscription of 10,000 (Ten 
Thousand) Equity Shares, each with a face value of H 
10 (Rupees Ten Only), bringing the total investment to  
H 1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh Only). As part of 
our ongoing commitment to this subsidiary’s 
growth, the Company further subscribed 
to 25,20,000 (Twenty-Five Lakh and Twenty 
Thousand) Equity Shares, having face value of 
H 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each, at an amount of  

H 6,300 Lakh (Rupees Sixty Three Hundred Lakh 
Only) in BFRL on October 22, 2024.

The newly incorporated entity, BFRL, will be 
a cornerstone of the Company in its strategic

[...]

of Directors, at their meeting held on May 15, 2025, has 
recommended a Final Dividend for the financial year 2024-25 
and the proposed Dividend is H 1.00 (Rupee One Only) per equity 
share representing 100% of Face Value of H 1.00 (Rupee One 
Only) per equity share, aggregating to a total of H 25,05,92,710 
(Rupees Twenty Five Crore Five Lakh Ninety Two Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Ten Only). This recommendation is subject 
to the approval of the Members at the ensuing 30th Annual 
General Meeting ("AGM") of the Company and additionally, the 
Dividend, if approved, shall be subject to The Tax Deduction at 
Source (TDS), as applicable.

[...]

other Stakeholders can continue to have confidence in the
Company’s ability to uphold its financial stability and pursue its 
well-planned growth objectives.

9. SHARE CAPITAL:
AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL: 

As on March 31, 2025, the Authorized Share Capital of 
the Company is H 36,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty-Six Crore 
Only) divided into 36,00,00,000 (Thirty-Six Crore) Equity 
Shares, having face value of H 1.00 (Rupee One Only) 
each. Particularly, there has been no change in the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company during the 
period under review. 

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL: 

As on March 31, 2025, the Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up 
Share Capital of the Company reflects an enhancement, 
having increased from H 25,03,82,180 (Rupees Twenty-
Five Crore Three Lakh Eighty Two Thousand One Hundred 
and Eighty Only) comprising of 25,03,82,180 (Twenty-Five 
Crore Three Lakh Eighty Two Thousand One Hundred and 
Eighty) Equity Shares having face value of H 1.00 (Rupee 
One Only) each to H 25,05,92,710 (Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crore Five Lakh Ninety-Two Thousand Seven Hundred 
and Ten Only) comprising of 25,05,92,710 (Twenty-Five 

Crore Five Lakh Ninety-Two Thousand Seven Hundred 
and Ten) Equity Shares having face value of H 1.00 
(Rupee One Only) each, with the augmentation occurring 
once during the financial year 2024-25, as a result of 
allotment of equity shares under the Employee Stock 
Option Scheme of the Company, which is a reflection of

[...]

The specifics of Equity Shares allotted during the financial year 2024-25 are outlined below:

S. 
No.

Date of Allotment Name of Scheme No. of Equity Shares allotted
Face Value per 
Equity Share 

(in J)

Nature of 
Consideration

1 February 26, 2025 Bikaji Employee Stock 
Option Scheme 2021 – 
Scheme I

2,10,530 (Two Lakh Ten Thousand 
Five Hundred and Thirty)

1.00 Cash

It is pertinent to note that, during the period under review, the 
Company has not issued any equity shares with differential 
rights, sweat equity shares or bonus shares. The Company 
has only one class of equity shares with face value of H 1.00

[...]

in the Company’s equity, the Company aims to enhance a sense 
of ownership and responsibility among its employees, thereby 
reinforcing their commitment to the long-term growth and 
success and sustainability of the business.

The Scheme-I encompasses 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakh) options, 
each convertible into 1 (One) Equity Share, while Scheme-II 
comprises of 5,00,000 (Five Lakh) options, each convertible 
into 1 (One) Equity Share of the Company. These ESOP 
Schemes are an integral component of our strategy to foster 
a high-performance culture, where employees are motivated